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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS OF BUILDINGS -

Part 5-54: Selection and erection of electrical equipment —
Earthing arrangements, protective conductors
and protective bonding conductors

FOREWORD

1) Thel IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization
all hational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The obj
intefnational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the ele
this| end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes Internationa
entjusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee inte
parficipate in this preparatory work. International, governmental ang~non
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborate
for | Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions deter
organizations.

2) Thel formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on techpical
intefnational consensus of opinion on the relevant subjec i
from all interested National Committees.

3) Theldocuments produced have the form oRrecomme
of gtandards, technical specifications, tecl
Committees in that sense.

4) In grder to promote international unificatign,

indipated in the latter.

5) The] IEC provides no i indl its approval and cannot be rendered responsible

equjpment declared to be i

6) Attgntion is dra
of patent rights. ¥
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Stapdards transparently to the maximum\ exte 8 it eir national and regional standard
divgrgence between the IEC a ational or regional standard shall be
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tntation
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lational
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subject
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2), as
), and

64/1231/FDIS 64/1249/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting indicated in the above table.

It has the status of a basic safety publication in accordance with IEC Guide 104.

This publication has been drafted, as close as possible, in accordance with the

Directives, Part 3.
Annex A forms an integral part of this standard.

Annex B is for information only.

ISO/IEC
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The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2007. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;

+ withdrawn;

* replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.

@%
¥
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INTRODUCTION

Clause numbering is sequential, preceded by the number of this part (e.g. 541). Numbering of
figures and tables takes the number of this part followed by a sequential number, i.e. Table
54.1, 54.2, etc. Numbering of figures and tables in_annexes takes the letter of the annex,
followed by the number of the part, followed by a sequential number, e.g. A.54.1, A.54.2, etc.

@%
¥
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ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS OF BUILDINGS -
Part 5-54: Selection and erection of electrical equipment —

Earthing arrangements, protective conductors
and protective bonding conductors

General

541.1

This
proteg

541.2
The fd

dated
the re

IEC 6
proted

IEC 6
equat

IEC 6
Proteq

IEC 6
Proteq

IEC 6

Protegti

IEC 6
electr

IEC 6

Scope

tion against electric shock

0287-1-1, Electric cables — Cald
ons (100 % load factp

0364-4-41, Eleg
tion against eleg

0364-4-43,
tion against @t

D724,-Short-circuit temperature limits of electric cables with rated voltages of 1 kV

s and

nt. For
ion of

g and

rating

fety —

fety —

fety —

ion of

(Unm =

1,2 k\}

)and 3 kV (U, = 3,6 kV)

IEC 60853-2, Calculation of the cyclic and emergency current rating of cables — Part 2: Cyclic
rating of cables greater than 18/30 (36) kV and emergency ratings for cables of all voltages

IEC 60909-0, Short-circuit currents in three-phase a.c. systems — Part 0: Calculation of
currents

IEC 60949, Calculation of thermally permissible short-circuit currents, taking into account non-
adiabatic heating effects
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IEC 61024-1, Protection of structures against lightning — Part 1: General principles

IEC 61140, Protection against electric shock — Common aspects for installation and equipment

IEC Guide 104, The preparation of safety publications and the use of basic safety publications

and group safety publications

541.3 Definitions

For the purposes of this part of IEC 60364, the definitions of IEC 61140, together with the

following definitions taken from IEC 60050(195), apply.

Definitfions used for earthing arrangements, protective conductors and
conduictors are illustrated in annex B and listed here as follows:

541.31
exposed-conductive-part

condl}tive part of equipment which can be touched and
can bgcome live when basic insulation fails

[IEV 1(95-06-10]

541.3]2
main parthing terminal
(mainfearthing busbar)

terminal or busbar which is part of the—e
electric connection of a number of cond

[IEV 1(95-02-33]

g\purposes

541.3)3
earth electrode

condugctive part@}
coke, fin electric ¢
[IEV 195-02-01]

541.314
protec¢tiv

conductg ide¥yfor purposes of safety, for example protection against electric shock

[IEV 1]95-0

541.315
prote¢tive bonding conductor

gement of an installation enabli

a specific conductive medium, e.g. concr

stive )bonding

ly live, but

which

g the

ete or

protectivetomductor providedfor protective-equipotentiat-borditg

[IEV 195-02-10]
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541.3.6

earthing conductor

conductor which provides a conductive path, or part of the conductive path, between a given
point in a system or in an installation or in equipment and an earth electrode

[IEV 195-02-03]

NOTE For the purposes of this part of IEC 60364, an earthing conductor is the conductor which connects the earth
electrode to a point in the equipotential bonding system, usually the main earthing terminal.

541.3.7

extraneous-conductive-part
conductive part not forming part of the electrical installation and liable to introduce an electric
potenfial, generally the electric potential of a local earth

[IEV 1(95-06-11]

542 | Earthing arrangements

542.1| General requirements

542.1{1 The earthing arrangements may be used jointly e and
functignal purposes according to the requiremse ' The

requirements for protective purposes shall alway

542.1 with i hall be connected to the¢ main

earthi

542.1 high-

voltag

542.1 ion to

earth:

— wh

— wh ithout
da lectric

sh
—  whi
542.2

542.211  ,Materials ¥hd dimensions of the earth electrodes shall be selected to withstand
corrodion’and to have adequate mechanical strength.

For commonly used materials, the common minimum sizes from the point of view of corrosion
and mechanical strength for earth electrodes where embedded in the soil are given in
table 54.1.

NOTE |If a lightning protection system (LPS) is present, the IEC 61024-1 applies.
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Table 54.1 — Common minimum sizes for earth electrodes of commonly used material
from the point of view of corrosion and mechanical strength where embedded in the soil

Minimum size

Thickness of

. ) Cross- . coating/sheathing
Material Surface Shape Diameter sectional | Thickness
area Individual Average
mm 2 mm value value
mm
um um
Steel Hot-dip Strip ¢ 90 3 63 70

galvanized 2

or
Stainless & P (\

Sections 90 3 NN

Round rod 16 3 \)c
for deep

earth x
electrodes “
Round wire 10 ) \ \> 50°
for surface
electrode 9
Pipe 25 ~ } . >\ 47 55
Copper- Round rod 5 U 2 000
sheathed for deep
earth
electrode
With Round rod 14 90 10D
electro- for.deep
deposited art )
copper ctro
coating ,\ la

Copppr Bare ° w 50 2

Q Round wire 25 f
onrsurface
\Qlec ode

Ro /1,8 for 25

individual

strands of
wire

Q \ Pige 20 2

in-\c\oat \éope 1,8 for 25 1 5
individual
strands of

wire

Zine coateodd Strin d 50 2 20 44
ated tip }

Can also be used for electrodes to be embedded in concrete.
No coating applied.
As rolled strip or slit strip with rounded edges.

o O T o

Strip with rounded edges.
€ In the case of continuous bath-coating, only 50 um thickness is technically feasible at present.

f Where experience shows that the risk of corrosion and mechanical damage is extremely low, 16 mm?2 can
be used.

9 An earth electrode is considered to be a surface electrode when installed at a depth not exceeding 0,5 m.
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542.2.2 The efficacy of any earth electrode depends upon local soil conditions. One or more
earth electrodes suitable for the soil conditions and the value of resistance to earth required,

shall be selected.

542.2.3 The following are examples of earth electrodes which may be used:

— underground structural networks embedded in foundations (foundation earthing);

— plates;

— metal reinforcement of concrete (except pre-stressed concrete) embedded in the earth;

— rods or pipes;

- taies or wires;

- m
requirements;

— other suitable underground metalwork according to local condjtio

tal sheaths and other metal coverings of cables according

ns or

NOTE In Austria, Belgium, Finland, France, Germany, Sweden, Switzerland and are not

permitted as earth electrodes.

NOTE 2 In ltaly it is permitted to use a water pipe system, but onl

542.2)J4 When selecting type and embedded dept
given |to local conditions and regulatigrs so thg
increase the earth resistance of the<earth i
protedtive measures against electric sho

NOTE [In Germany, there is an obligation to

Nationdl Standard DIN 18014.

542.2]5 Consideration sh

an eafthing arrangeme

542.216 A me
electrpde.

NOTE This requireme

542.3

542.3]1 &
sectiohal are

all be
ely to
ir the

rding to

ials in

earth

-41.

Cross-

In TN |systems, where no noticeable fault current is expected to pass in the earth electrode, the
earthing.eonductor may be dimensioned according to 544.1.1

Table 54.2 — Minimum cross-sectional areas of earthing conductors buried in the soil

Mechanically protected

Mechanically unprotected

Protected against corrosion

2,5 mm2 Cu

10 mm?2 Fe

16 mm?2 Cu

16 mm?2 Fe

Not protected against corrosion

25 mm?2 Cu

50 mm? Fe
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542.3.2 The connection of an earthing conductor to an earth electrode shall be soundly made
and electrically satisfactory. The connection shall be by exothermic welding, pressure
connectors, clamps or other mechanical connectors. Mechanical connectors shall be installed
in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. Where a clamp is used, it shall not damage
the electrode or the earthing conductor.

NOTE Connection devices or fittings that depend solely on solder, do not reliably provide adequate mechanical
strength.

542.4 Main earthing terminal

542.4.1 In every installation where protective bonding is used, a main earthing terminal shall
be prgvided and the following shall be connected to it:

— protective bonding conductors;

— eadlrthing conductors;
— protective conductors;

— funpctional earthing conductors, if relevant.

NOTE i i indivi i iregty-t in earthing terminal
when th

NOTE } nctiopral earthing purposles. For
informgtion technology purposes, it is then regarded as the ¢o i th

542.4 to be
discon indivi . Thi S 3 ghable_and disconnectable only by means
of a tg

NOTE permit

543

543.1

543.111 ry protective conductor shall satisfy the conditigns for
autom ired in clause 413.1 of IEC 60364-4-41 and be capable
of with

The cfo tjons of the protective conductor shall either be calculated in accondance
with 943 N accordance with table 54.3. In either case, the requiremegnts of
543.1 i

Termihals\for protective conductors shall be capable of accepting conductors of dimepsions
requirgd.by this subclause.
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Table 54.3 — Minimum cross-sectional area of protective conductors

2002

Minimum cross-sectional area of the corresponding
protective conductor

Cross-sectional area
mm?2

of line conductor §

as the line conductor as the line conductor

If the protective conductor is If the protective conductor
of the same material is not of the same material

16 < §<35 16 °

§>35 §a
2

whdre

k4 ip the value of & for the line conductor, selected from table A.54,
accprding to the materials of the conductor and insulation;

ko i$ the value of k for the protective conductor, selected fromy'tables A.

.54.6\as applicable.

L4-43,

For

a PEN conductor, the reduction of the cross-sectio @ ermitted\onl yYCcordance with the
for $izing of the neutral conductor (see IEC /0\64 -5- 5% 7\

rules

543.1|2 The cross-sectional areas of p
determined either:

— injpccordance with IEC

- or

otective\ con uMnot be less than the

s¢onnection times not exceeding 5 s:

by the following for

ere

limitation~af 7% of\the protective device.

is the-factor~dependent on the material of the protective conductor, the insulatid

value

and the

n and

other parts and the initial and the final temperatures (for calculation of £, see anneix A).

If application of the formula produces non-standard sizes, conductors of a higher standard

Cross-

sectional area shall be used.

NOTE 2 For limitations of temperatures for installations in potentially explosive atmospheres, see IEC 60079-0.

NOTE 3 As the metallic sheaths of mineral insulated cables according to IEC 60702-1 have an earth fault capacity
greater than that of the line conductors, it is not necessary to calculate the cross-sectional area of the metallic
sheaths when used as protective conductors.
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543.1.3 The cross-sectional area of every protective conductor which does not form part of
the cable or which is not in a common enclosure with the line conductor shall be not less than

— 2,5mm2 Cu/16 mm?2 Al if protection against mechanical damage is provided,
— 4 mm?2 Cu/16 mm?2 Al if protection against mechanical damage is not provided.

543.1.4 Where a protective conductor is common to two or more circuits, its cross-sectional
area shall be dimensioned as follows:

— calculated in accordance with 543.1.1 for the most onerous prospective fault current and
operating time encountered in these circuits; or

 largest line conductor of the circuits.

543.2| Types of protective conductors
543.2]1 Protective conductors may consist of one or more of t

— copductors in multicore cables;
— ingulated or bare conductors in a common enclosure

— fixed installed bare or insulated conductors;

— metallic cable sheath, cable screen, cable ar etallic
cohduit, subject to the conditions s i

NOTE In China, Italy, the UK and the USA, ca 3 permitted as protective conductors in

accorddnce with local or national regulations or

NOTE 2 See 543.6 for their arrangement.

543.2{2 Where the instaNation 3 having metal enclosures such ag low-

or busbar trunking systems, the [metal
tive conductors if they simultaneously satigfy the

voltage switchgear a

enclogures or frames
follow|ng three re
a) th

td

b) tH

c) th
o

SO as

bd tap

543.2
protedtive bonding sonductors:

or as

— metallic water pipes:

— pipes containing flammable gases or liquids;

— constructional parts subject to mechanical stress in normal service;
— flexible or pliable metal conduits, unless designed for that purpose;
— flexible metal parts;

— support wires.

NOTE 1 In the UK, water pipes may be used as protective conductors. If water meters are bonded across, the
bonding conductor should be of appropriate cross-sectional area according to its use.

NOTE 2 In Switzerland, metallic water pipes may be used as an equipotential bonding conductor.
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543.3 Electrical continuity of protective conductors

543.3.1 Protective conductors shall be suitably protected against mechanical damage,
chemical or electrochemical deterioration, electrodynamic forces and thermodynamic forces.

543.3.2 Joints in protective conductors shall be accessible for inspection and testing
except for

— compound-filled joints,

— encapsulated joints,

— joints in metal conduits and trunking

— joints forming part of equipment, complying with equipment standards.

543.3 ich can
be dis
543.3 rating
senso
543.3 bf the

proteqti

543.4

543.4 , ixed electrical installatzions and, for
mechanical reasons, shall have a crq i not less than 10 mm~” in copper or
16 mmZ2 in aluminium.

543.4{2 The PEN cofic SUts i ich it may be
subjegted.

NOTE [The use of elevant

equipment committ

543.4)3 allation, the neutral and protective functions are provided
by se ot permitted to connect the neutral conductor to any| other
earthg ¢.g. protective conductor from the PEN conductor). Howgver, it
is permj . more\than one neutral conductor and more than one protective conductor
from Q . Separate terminals or bars may be provided for the protectije and
neutri \ this case, the PEN conductor shall be connected to the terminal por bar
intended for:the prategctive conductor.

543.4/4 . Extraneous-conductive-parts shall not be used as PEN conductors.

543.5 Combined protective and functional earthing

543.5.1 Where a combined protective and functional earthing conductor is used, it shall
satisfy the requirements for a protective conductor. In addition, it shall also comply with the
relevant functional requirements (see IEC 60364-4-44, clause 444).

A d.c. return conductor PEL or PEM for an information technology power supply may also serve
as a combined functional earthing and protective conductor.

543.5.2 Extraneous-conductive-parts shall not be used as PEL or PEM.
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543.6 Arrangement of protective conductors

When overcurrent protective devices are used for protection against electric shock, the
protective conductor shall be incorporated in the same wiring system as the live conductors or
be located in their immediate proximity.

543.7 Reinforced protective conductors for protective conductor currents
exceeding 10 mA

For current using equipment intended for permanent connection and with a protective
conductor current exceeding 10 mA, reinforced protective conductors shall be designed as
follows:

— either the protective conductor shall have a cross-sectional area of at(least 0 mm?|Cu or

16| mm? Al, through its total run;

NDTE 1 PEN conductor in accordance with 543.4 complies with this requirenfent

— orl|a second protective conductor of at least the same cross ¢ regained for
protection against indirect contact shall be laid up to a point ive confductor
hals a cross-sectional area not less than 10 mm?2 Cu op6 . is requires that the

ap

NOTE ]
conduc

NOTE
installafi

a single conductqr (PEN
g’ load current.

@r current may not be compatible with

544

544 .1 i i 6 onngction to the main earthing terminal

544.1|]1 The cross-se
main ¢quipotentiakbond
to the|main earter

- 16

e_bonding conductors which are provided for the
2.1 of IEC 60364-4-41 and which are connected

544.2| F ing conductors for supplementary bonding

544.211
a condluctance notte
condugctive parts.

bonding conductor connecting two exposed-conductive-parts shall have
s than that of the smaller protective conductor connected to the exposed

544.2.2 A protective bonding conductor connecting exposed-conductive-parts to extraneous-
conductive-parts shall have a conductance not less than half of that of the cross-sectional area
of the corresponding protective conductor.

544.2.3 Subclause 543.1.3 shall be complied with.
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Annex A
(normative)

Method for deriving the factor & in 543.1.2
(see also IEC 60724 and IEC 60949)

The factor k is determined from the following formula:

k:JMm [1+

P20

O — 6
B+0;

O, is|the volumetric heat capacity of conductor material (J/°C

where

B is|the reciprocal of temperature coefficient of resistivit
Pog is the electrical resistivity of conductor material at 2

6. injtial temperature of conductor (°C);

6; fimal temperature of conductor (°C).

fordifferent materials

Table A.54.1 — Value (of paramete

\(\ 0c(p + 20°C)
Material B Qc P20 P20
° J/°C mm3 Q mm |
(x AWZ
Coppgr 234, 3,45 x 10-3 17,241 x 10-6 226
Aluminium 2 2,5 x 10-3 28,264 x 10-6 148
Lead 0 1,45 x 10-3 214 x 10-6 41
Steel 20 3,8 x 10-3 138 x 10-6 78
2 Valugsdak

® valu

IEC 60853-2.

N 1 of lEC 60287-1-1.
bs take om table E

N
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Table A.54.2 — Values of & for insulated protective conductors not incorporated in cables
and not bunched with other cables

Temperature Material of conductor
Conductor insulation "c’ Copper Aluminium Steel
Initial Final Values for k °

70 °C PVC 30 160/140 @ 143/133 2 95/88 @ 52/49 @
90 °C PVC 30 160/140 @ 143/133 @ 95/88 @ 52/49 @
90 °C thermosetting 30 250 176 116 64
60 °Crrabbet 36 266 459 165 58
85 °Clrubber 30 220 166 10 50
Silicope rubber 30 350 201 A r3

OX

Table A.54.3 — Values of & for bare protective conduc¢tars in‘gon ith cable covering
but not bunched wit c?b{es

3N\
& The|lower value applies to PVC insulated conductors of cross-sectional area gréatenthan 30Q m%2\>
b Ten| perature limits for various types of insulation are given in IEC 60724. \%
¢ For|the method of calculating k, see the formula at the beginning of tws\an ex.

Temwerature \ ) Material of conductor
a

o

Cable covering Copper | Aluminium Steel

Initial \ (\F'Qal > Values for k °

CSP 3 166 110 60

PVC 0 2Q0g 159 105 35
Polyethylene 30 w 138 91 50
[\/ OQ 220

® Tempprature Iimit@ri s type§ of insulatien a iven in I[EC 60724.

® For the method of ca c@éﬁk{\ém the beginning of this annex.

Table A.54.4 — Values.of kfor protective conductors as a core incorporated in a cable or
Q \bnc ed with other cables or insulated conductors

\& Temperature Material of conductor
Conductor insulati "c® Copper Aluminium Steel
Initial Final Values for k ¢

70 °C PVC 70 160/140 2 115/103 @ 76/68 @ 42/37 ®
90 °C PVC 90 160/140 ® 100/86 ? 66/57 ° 36/31 2
90 °C thermosetting 90 250 143 94 52
60 °C rubber 60 200 141 93 51
85 °C rubber 85 220 134 89 48
Silicone rubber 180 350 132 87 47

@ The lower value applies to PVC insulated conductors of cross-sectional area greater than 300 mm?.

b Temperature limits for various types of insulation are given in IEC 60724.

¢ For the method of calculating &, see the formula at the beginning of this annex.
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Table A.54.5 — Values of k for protective conductors as a metallic layer of a cable e.g.
armour, metallic sheath, concentric conductor, etc.

Temperature Material of conductor
Cable insulation c’ Copper Aluminium Lead Steel
Initial Final Values for k °©
70 °C PVC 60 200 141 93 26 51
90 °C PVC 80 200 128 85 23 46
90 °C thermosetting 80 200 128 85 23 46
60 °Crrabbet 55 266 4 95 26 52
85 °Clrubber 75 220 140 93 26 51
Mineral PVC covered ° 70 200 135 - & -
Mineral bare sheath 105 250 135 - ( - -

a

®  Thig value shall also be used for bare conductors exposed to touch or

[

Tenpperature limits for various types of insulation are given in IEC 60724.

For|the method of calculating k, see the formula at the beginning of

(@}
28
3
D
o

hl.

neighbouring materi

re/th

a
by the temperature

risk of damage to|any
icated

Tabjle A.54.6 — Value of k for bare@u\c@

M;be\rial of conductor

Copg\er (\ A)minium Steel
Initial a immn\) Maximum Maximum
Conditions temperature \ k valye | te ture alue temperature k value templerature
°C °C FC

Visible jand in 0 0 125 300 82 300
restrict¢d area
Normal 3<\ ]

o 159 0 105 200 58 200
conditigns A '\
Fire ris %(\ \Qs / 150 91 150 50 150

RN

N
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Annex B
(informative)

lllustration of earthing arrangements, protective conductors and
protective bonding conductors

Nk LPS \ 1/

NS
)
N

/.

Insulating insert 2

E
T

. ;/ 5 Ground floor
S T
R T TT

Hi e

C1 C2 C3 IEC 1389/02

Figure B.54.1 — Earthing arrangements, protective conductors
and protective bonding conductors
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Exposed-conductive-part

conductive part of equipment which can be touched and which is not
normally live, but which can become live when basic insulation fails
[IEV 195-06-10]

Extraneous-conductive-part

conductive part not forming part of the electrical installation and liable to introduce an
electric potential, generally the electric potential of a local earth

[IEV 195-06-11]

vaterpipe, metal mom outside

\Waste, water, metal from outside
(Gas pipe with insulating inset, metal from outside

Air-conditioning
Heating-system
W aterpipe, metal e.g. in a bathroom

ferminal or busbar which is park of the.|leakrthi n and

[IEV 195-02-33]

Farth electrode

conductive part, whi ncrete

[IEV 195-02-01]

Foundation eart
Earth elec@

hock

Protective bonding conductor for supplementary bonding

own conductor of a lightning protection system (LPS)

Earthing conductor

conductor which provides a conductive path, or part of the conductive path, between a
given point in a system or in an installation or in equipment and an earth electrode

[IEV 195-02-03]

NOTE For the purpose of this standard, an earthing conductor is the conductor which connects the earth
electrode to a point of the common equipotential bonding system, usually the main earthing terminal.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

INSTALLATIONS ELECTRIQUES DES BATIMENTS -

Partie 5-54: Choix et mise en ceuvre des matériels électriques —
Mises a la terre, conducteurs de protection et conducteurs
d’équipotentialité de protection

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La CEI (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondi mposée
de fensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de fa bjet de
favqriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de norma satn dans Ies domaines de
I'élgctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI, entre autres activités onales.
Leuf élaboration est confiée a des comités d' etudes aux travaux desquel$§ e par le
sujgt traité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouvern dles, en
liaigon avec la CEI, participent également aux travaux. La CEl/col hisation
Intefrnationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des conditions fixées a les deuxporganisationp.

2) Les|décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les gdestions Mmesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, (étan ités natlonaux intéressés
sonf représentés dans chaque comité d’études

3) Les| documents produits se présentent sou e tions ternationales. lls sont |publiés
conmme normes, spécifications techniquesrappoxts €echniqbies ouguides el agréés comme tels par les Gomités
natipnaux.

4) Darls le but d'encourager l'unification interng Qmite natlonaux de la CEIl s'engagent a applifjuer de
faggn transparente, dans toute la mesure ternationales de la CEIl dans leurs hormes
natipnales et régionales. Toute dlvergenc [ a e Nde fa CEl et la norme nationale ou régionale
cornespondante doit étre indjque

5) LaC émme indication d’approbation et sa resporfsabilité
n’es

6) L’af] in des eléments de la présente Norme internationale peuvgnt faire

I’obj 8 droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tende pour

reg

La Ng
Install

Cette
(1982
(1998

articles de la CEIl 60364-5-548, parue en 1996, et I'amenden
e révision technique.

nent 1
hent 1

Le texte de-cette ne est issu des documents suivants:
FDIS Rapport de vote
64/1231/FDIS 64/1249/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti

a l'approbation de cette norme.

Elle a le statut d'une publication fondamentale de sécurité conformément au Guide CEIl 104.

Cette publication a été rédigée, autant que possible, selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

L'annexe A fait partie intégrante de cette norme.

L'annexe B est donnée uniquement a titre d'information.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2007. A cette
date, la publication sera

* reconduite;

* supprimée;

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

+ amendée.

@%
¥
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INTRODUCTION

La numérotation des articles est séquentielle, précédé par le numéro de la partie (par exemple,
541). La numérotation des figures et des tableaux reprend le numéro de la partie suivi d'un
chiffre dans I'ordre chronologique, c'est-a-dire tableau 54.1, tableau 54.2, etc. La numérotation
des tableaux et des figures dans les annexes reprend la lettre de I'annexe suivie par le numéro
de la partie et d'un chiffre ajouté dans I'ordre chronologique, par exemple A.54.1, A.54.2, etc.

@%
¥
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INSTALLATIONS ELECTRIQUES DES BATIMENTS -

Partie 5-54: Choix et mise en ceuvre des matériels électriques —
Mises a la terre, conducteurs de protection et conducteurs
d’équipotentialité de protection

1:2002

541 Généralités

541.1| Domaine d’application

La prgsente partie de la CEl 60364 concerne les mises a la rs de
protedtion et les conducteurs d’équipotentialité de protection afin de ité de
I'installation électrique.

541.2| Références normatives

Les d résent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'éditio 2S non
datée ntuels
amen

CEI 6 VEI) — Partie 195: Mise a la terre
et pro

CEI 6 ns de
l'inten ités
CEI 6Pp364-4-41, JnstaNations ssurer
la sécurité — .4@, )

CEI 6 1 5 L urer
la séc

CEI 6 ssurer
la sé¢ ectro-
magnéti

CEI 6 peuvre
des m

CEIl 60724, Limites de température de court-circuit des cables électriques de tehsions
assignées-de—+HY(m—H2HVet3HhYV(=36-4"

CEl 60853-2, Calcul des capacités de transport des cables pour les régimes de charge
cycliques et de surcharge de secours — Deuxiéme partie: Régime cyclique pour des céables de
tension supérieures a 18/30 (36) kV et réegimes de secours pour des cables de toutes tensions

CEI 60909-0, Courants de court-circuit dans les réseaux triphasés a courant alternatif — Partie 0:
Calcul des courants

CEIl 60949, Calcul des courants de court-circuit admissibles au plan thermique, tenant compte
des effets d'un échauffement non adiabatique
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CEI 61024-1, Protection des structures contre la foudre — Premiéere partie: Principes généraux

CEI 61140, Protection contre les chocs électriques — Aspects communs aux installations et aux

matériels

Guide CEI 104, Elaboration des publications de sécurité et utilisation des publications
fondamentales de sécurité et publications groupées de sécurité

541.3 Définitions

Les
condu
référencées ci-aprés:

541.311

partiel conductrice accessible

et les
e B et

partie|conductrice d'un matériel, susceptible d'étre touchee normalement sous

tension, mais peut le devenir lorsque l'isolation princip

[VEI 1(95-06-10]

541.312

borne principale de terre
borne|ou barre faisant partie de l'instaljation de mise
connexion électrique d'un certain nombye d@dute

[VEI 1(95-02-33]

541.313

prise [de terre
électrode de ter
partie|conductrice pg

béton
[VEI 1

541.3/4
condycte

condugcteur prev
[VEI 1[95<02-09]

aterre d'une installation, et assufant la
a des fins de mise a la terre

pQréé dans un milieu conducteur particulier, par exemple

s fins de sécurité, par exemple protection contre les chocs électriqlies

541.3.5

conducteur de liaison de protection
conducteur d'équipotentialité

conducteur de protection prévu pour réaliser une liaison équipotentielle de protection

[VEI 195-02-10]
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541.3.6

conducteur de (mise a la) terre

conducteur assurant un chemin conducteur, ou une partie du chemin conducteur, entre un
point donné d'un réseau, d'une installation, ou d'un matériel et une prise de terre

[VEI 195-02-03]

NOTE Dans le cadre de la présente partie de la CElI 60364, le conducteur de terre réalise la connexion entre la
terre et la liaison équipotentielle principale, généralement la borne principale de terre.

541.3.7

eleme]nl-conduaaw—a;aage’ r
partie|conductrice ne faisant pas partie de I'installation électrique et susceptiblexd'introddire un
poteniiel électrique, généralement celui d’'une terre locale

[VEI 1(95-06-11]

542 | Dispositions de mise a la terre

542.1| Prescriptions générales

542.1]1 Les dispositions de mise a la terre peuvent ili » S S t pour
des raisons de protection et des raisons fonctionne Ies syi dences de l'instdllation
électrique. Les prescriptions relatives a >

542.1]2 Si elles en sont pourvues les prises\de 2 g a l'intéri ’ i Ilation
doivent étre connectées a la borne prifc i adiai ’ ur de
terre.

542.1
en ha

adx dispositions de mise a la terre ut|lisées
CEIl 60364-4-44).

542.1
aréal

de défaut a la terre et des courants dans le conducteur de
gue de contraintes thermiques, thermomécaniques et électro-
de chocs électriques dus a ces courants;

ige aussi aux prescriptions fonctionnelles.

liere a

résister  la corrosion et presenter une tenue mecanlque appropnee

Pour des matériaux couramment utilisés, les dimensions minimales habituelles vis-a-vis de la
corrosion et de la tenue mécanique dans le cas d’enfouissement direct dans le sol sont
données dans le tableau 54.1.

NOTE En présence d’'un systéme de protection contre la foudre, la CEl 61024-1 s’applique.
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Tableau 54.1 — Dimensions minimales habituelles des prises
de terre en matériaux couramment utilisés pour leur résistancea la corrosion et leur

Dimensions minimales

Epaisseur du
revétement/gaine

Matériau Surface Forme Diameétre Section Epaisseur
mm mm?2 mm ) \_Ia_leur Valeur
individuelle [ moyenne
um um
Acier Galvanisd Bande-< Q0. 3 63 70
a chaud ?
et inox 2°
YN
Sections 90 3 N 6 70
Tige ronde 16 3 70
pour
électrodes \
profondes
Fil rond 10 N \) 50 °
pour
électrode
9
de surface /\ \/Q 2
Conduit /25 \Y LD 2 > 47 g5
Cuivre gainé | Tige ronde 15 \) 2 000
pour
électrodes
profondes ~
Avec cuivre ) 90 100
déposé par
électrolyse [\ S
Cuivre Nu ? 50 2
Toxon 1,8 pour 25
chaque brin
< N | Cvpauit 20 2
take \Tafon 1,8 pour 25 1 5
chaque brin
Etamé 2mn€ | Bande ¢ 50 2 20 4o
a  Peptaussi étre utilisé pour des prises de terre destinés a étre enfouies dans du béton.

a présent

b Pas de revétement.

d Bande a bords arrondis.
e Dans le cas de revétement continu par bain, seule une épaisseur de 50 um est techniquement réalisable

¢ En bande enroulée ou bande fendue avec rebords arrondis.

Une prise de terre est dite de surface si sa profondeur ne dépasse pas 0,5 m.

f Lorsque I’expérience montre que le risque de corrosion et de dommage mécanique est trés faible, une
section de 16 mm2 peut étre utilisée.
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542.2.2 L'efficacité d'une prise de terre dépend des conditions locales du sol. Une ou
plusieurs prises de terre appropriées aux conditions du terrain et a la valeur de la résistance
de terre prescrite doivent étre choisies.

542.2.3 Les exemples suivants de prises de terre peuvent étre utilisés:

— structures enterrées dans les fondations (boucle a fond de fouille);

— plaques;

— armatures du béton (sauf pour béton précontraint) noyées dans le sol;

— piquets ou tubes;

— rubans ou fils;

— gajnes métalliques ou autre revétement métallique selon les conditio egles;

— audtres ouvrages métalliques enterrés selon les conditions locales

NOTE [ En Allemagne, Autriche, Belgique, Finlande, France, Grande-Br pst pas
permis [que les canalisations d’eau servent de prise de terre.

NOTE avec le
consen

542.2 ment,
I'atten ent et

le gel
valeur
60364

NOTE

batime

542.2
matér

542.2
doiver
NOTE

ala CH

542.3

542.3
sont e

nterrés, leur

ige de terre au-dessus|d’une
ocs électriques (voir la CEl

boucle a fond de fouille pour tout nouveau

ion électrolytique lors de [I'utilisatipn de
nise a la terre.

s de distribution de liquides inflammables ou de gaz ne

iaison équipotentielle de protection de ces services conformément

gurs de terre doivent satisfaire aux prescriptions de 543.1 et, lorgqu’ils
eCtion doit étre choisie conformément au tableau 54.2.

En sc

cima TN, sl1e courant de delfaul presurmne Circulant ddns Ia prise de efre st 1dl Ie, le

conducteur de terre peut étre dimensionné conformément a 544.1.1.

Tableau 54.2 — Sections minimales des conducteurs de terre enterrés

Protégés mécaniquement Non protégés mécaniquement
Protégés contre la corrosion 2,5 mm? Cu 16 mm? Cu
10 mm? Fe 16 mm? Fe
Non protégés contre la corrosion 25 mm? Cu
50 mm? Fe



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=fb5b001f47ec93ea4722f856a40835be

60364-5-54 © CEI:2002 -31-

542.3.2 La liaison d'un conducteur de terre a une prise de terre doit étre soigneusement
réalisée et électriqguement satisfaisante. Cette connexion doit étre réalisée par soudure
exothermique, par connecteurs a pression, fixations ou autres connecteurs mécaniques.
Les connecteurs mécaniques doivent étre mis en ceuvre selon les instructions du
constructeur. Si une fixation est utilisée, elle ne doit pas endommager I'électrode de terre.
ou le conducteur de terre.

NOTE Les dispositifs de connexion ou de fixation reposant sur la seule soudure n’apportent pas une tenue
mécanique appropriée.

542.4 Borne principale de terre

542.4)1 Dans toute installation, ou une liaison équipotentielle principale e ue, uhelborne

principale de terre doit étre prévue afin d'y connecter les conducteurs sujv

— leg conducteurs d’équipotentialité;
— le$ conducteurs de terre;
— leg conducteurs de protection;

— les$ conducteurs de mise a la terre fonctionnelle éventué

NOTE
de terrg

ent a la borne principale
protection.

NOTE } la terre
fonctiof mme le
point d

542.4 I étre
décon I'aide
d'un 9

NOTE e, pour
permet

543

543.1

543.1 de la
coupul apte a

suppo

La seftion_est, soit calculée conformément a 543.1.2, soit choisie conformément au tableau
54.3. Pans les deux cas, les prescriptions de 543.1.3 doivent étre appliquées. T

Les bornes pour conducteurs de protection doivent pouvoir accepter les conducteurs de
dimensions prescrites dans le présent paragraphe.
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Tableau 54.3 — Section minimale des conducteurs de protection

Section minimale des conducteurs
de protection correspondants
Section des conducteurs de phase mm?2
de l'installation S
) Si le conducteur de Si le conducteur de
mm protection est en méme protection n’est pas en
matériau que le méme matériau que le
conducteur de phase conducteur de phase
k
5<16 s s
k
4
16 < S <35 A Qk{
ou
k, |est la valeur de k du conducteur de phase choisi dans le ou™ans les tabldaux de
a CEIl 60364-4-43, conformément au matériau du conducteur
k, lest la valeur de k du conducteur de protectlon c approprié des tableaux A.54.2 a
A.54.6.
@ Pofr le conducteur PEN, une réduction de sgct |o nest pe lseWWmement aux regles du dimension-
nement du conducteur neutre (voir la CEl 603
543.1.2 La section des co ro%n d\éz au moins égale a celle détermjnée:
— soft par la CEl 60949
— sojt par la fgrmu seulement pour des temps de coupurg non
supérieurs a
ou
S
1 gitif de
t ve, en
NOTE 1 Il est recommandé de prendre en compte les effets de limitation du courant des impédances du
circuit et la capacité de limitation /% du dispositif de protection.
k  est le facteur dont la valeur dépend de la nature du métal du conducteur de protection,

des isolants et autres parties et enfin des températures initiale et finale (pour la

détermination de %, voir 'annexe A).

Si l'application de la formule conduit a des sections non normalisées, la section plus élevée la

plus proche doit étre utilisée.

NOTE 2 Pour la limitation de température d'installations en atmosphére explosive, voir la CEl 60079-0.

NOTE 3 Comme les gaines métalliques des cables a isolant minéral conformes a la CEl 60702-1 ont une tenue
aux défauts supérieure a celle des conducteurs de phase, il n’est pas nécessaire de calculer la section des gaines
métalliques lorsqu’elles sont utilisées comme conducteurs de protection.
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543.1.3 La section de tout conducteur de protection qui ne fait pas partie d’'un cable ou qui
n'est pas placé avec les conducteurs de phase dans une enveloppe commune doit avoir une
section d'au moins:

— 2,5mm2 Cu /16 mm2 Alu s’il comporte une protection mécanique,

— 4 mm?2 Cu /16 mm2 Alu s’il ne comporte pas de protection mécanique.

543.1.4 Si un conducteur de protection est commun a deux ou plusieurs circuits, sa section
doit étre dimensionnée comme suit:

— calculée conformément a 543.1.1, pour le courant de défaut présumé et le temps de
fonctionnement les plus défavorables pour le circuit considéré; ou

— chpisie conformément au tableau 54.3 de maniére a la faire correspo la séctlon de
cohducteur de phase la plus élevéedes circuits.

543.2|Types de conducteurs de protection

543.2]1 Peuvent étre utilisés comme conducteurs de protectio
— des conducteurs dans des cables multiconducteurs;

— deps conducteurs isolés ou nus passant dan mune avgc les

cophducteurs actifs;
— defs conducteurs nus ou isolés fixés dans I'in

— dejs gaines métalliques de cables, des é des armures de cableg, des
trgsses de fils, des conducteurs con S i étalliques, selon les conglitions
énpncées en 543.2.2 a) et b).

NOTE de cables et les échelles a cables peuvent

étre uti s locaux ou nationaux.

NOTE 4

543.2 i des\matériels sous enveloppes métalliques te|s que
des ¢nsemble areillag s tension ou des canalisations préfabriquées, ces

envelq tes peuvent étre utilisées comme conductedrs de

proted aux trois conditions suivantes:

a) let itN&tre féalisée par construction ou par connexion approprjée de
fa ¢ b sontre les détériorations mécaniques, chimiques ou électro-
ch

b) ell

c) el
dérivation.pre

gccordement d'autres conducteurs de protection a tout endrpit de
iné.

543.2)3\K'utilisation des éléments métalliques suivants comme conducteurs de protectjon ou
d’équipotentialite de protection n'est pas admise:

— canalisations métalliques d’eau;
— canalisations contenant des gaz ou des liquides inflammables;

— parties appartenant a la construction et soumises a des contraintes mécaniques en service
normal;

— conduits métalliques souples, sauf s’ils sont congus pour cet usage;
— parties métalliques souples;
— supports de lignes.

NOTE 1 Au Royaume Uni, les canalisations métalliques d’eau peuvent étre utilisées comme conducteurs de
protection. Si des compteurs d’eau sont shuntés, le conducteur qui les shunte est choisi de section appropriée.

NOTE 2 En suisse, les canalisations métalliques d‘eau peuvent étre utilisées comme conducteurs d’équi-
potentialité de protection.
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543.3 Continuité électrique des conducteurs de protection

543.3.1 Les conducteurs de protection doivent étre convenablement protégés contre les
détériorations mécaniques, chimiques ou électrochimiques et contre les forces électro-
dynamiques et thermodynamiques.

543.3.2 Les connexions dans les conducteurs de protection doivent étre accessibles pour
vérification et essais, a I'exception:

— des connexions avec matiére de remplissage;
— des jonctions scellées.

— defS connexions dans des conduits metalliques et des canalisations prefabrgquees

— de

543.3 Aucun appareillage ne doit étre inséré dans le conducted a|s des
connekions qui peuvent étre démontées a l'aide d'un outil pour de i isées.
543.3]4 Lorsqu'un dispositif de contréle de continuité ositifs
spécigux (par exemple des capteurs ou des enroulemenis série
dans les conducteurs de protection.

543.3)5 Les masses des matériels ne uit de
protedtion d’'un autre matériel, a I'exc

543.4| Conducteurs PEN

543.4]1 Un conducteur PEN ne peut i€ qu i i i , ir des
raisons mécaniques, il dot s S m2 en
aluminium.

543.4(2 Le con | peut
étre spumis.

NOTE embles
d'apparillages soit cg

543.4. ucteur
de prq e (par
exemy Bparer
le con eur F plys d’'un conducteur neutre et plus d’un conducteur de protection. A
I'endrq@i il y a lieu de prévoir des bornes ou des barres séparées pdur les
condugteurszde p fion et pour les conducteurs neutres. Dans ce cas, le conducteur PEN doit
étre rglié,a.la borne ou a la barre prévue pour le conducteur de protection.

543.4.4 Les elements conducteurs ne doivent pas étre utilises comme conducteurs PE

543.5 Mises a la terre de protection et fonctionnelles combinées

543.5.1 Si un conducteur de mises a la terre de protection et fonctionnelle combinées est
utilisé, il doit satisfaire aux prescriptions relatives au conducteur de protection. De plus, il doit
aussi satisfaire aux prescriptions fonctionnelles appropriées (voir la CEl 60364-4-44, article 444).

Un conducteur de retour en courant continu PEL ou PEM d’une alimentation de puissance de
matériels de traitement de l'information peut étre utilisé comme conducteur de mises a la terre
de protection et fonctionnelle combinées protection et protection fonctionnelle.

543.5.2 Des éléments conducteurs ne doivent pas étre utilisés comme conducteurs PEL
ou PEM.
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